

No. 01-618

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC ELDRED, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, in His Official Capacity as Attorney General,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE INTERNATIONAL COALITION FOR COPYRIGHT
PROTECTION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

ERIC LIEBERMAN

Counsel of Record

GREGORY SILBERT

Rabinowitz, Boudin, Standard,

Krinsky and Lieberman, P.C.

740 Broadway, 5th Floor

New York, New York 10003-9518

(212) 254-1111

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CTEA IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS' POWER TO REGULATE COMMERCE WITH FOREIGN NATIONS	3
A. The Foreign Commerce Purpose and Effect of the CTEA	5
B. The CTEA Reaches No Further Than Is Necessary to Achieve Congress' Foreign Commerce Objectives	10
C. In Appropriate Circumstances the Foreign Commerce Clause May Support Legislation That Exceeds the Limitations of Another Grant of Authority	11
D. When Exercising Its Power Over Foreign Affairs, Congress May Enact Legislation That Would Be Impermissible in a Purely Domestic Context	15

	PAGE
E. Upholding the CTEA Under the Foreign Commerce Clause Would Not Eradicate From the Constitution Any Limitation on Congressional Power	16
II. THE COURT CAN AND SHOULD DECIDE WHETHER THE CTEA IS AUTHORIZED BY THE FOREIGN COMMERCE CLAUSE EVEN THOUGH THE QUESTION WAS NOT CONSIDERED BY THE CIRCUIT COURT OR EXPRESSLY PRESENTED IN THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI.....	19
III. THE CTEA IS CONSISTENT WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT	22
A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Concluded That Heightened First Amendment Scrutiny Is Not Applicable to a Statute Establishing Copyright Protection, and That the CTEA Does Not Unconstitutionally Abridge Freedom of Expression ...	22
B. The CTEA Satisfies the <i>O'Brien</i> Test.....	25
1. The CTEA Serves Substantial Governmental Interests	26

	PAGE
2. Any Restriction on First Amendment Freedoms Imposed by the CTEA Is No Greater than Is Essential to Achieve the Government's Legitimate Purposes	30
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	PAGE
<i>Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990) ..	20
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Board of Calif.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	16
<i>Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v. University of Illinois Foundation</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	20
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Illinois v. U.S.</i> , 289 U.S. 48 (1933)	8, 12, 13, 15, 18
<i>California Bankers Associate v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	8
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	25
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	15
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	20
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983)	5, 15, 18
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	20
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966) ..	29
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	22, 25
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	14

	PAGE
<i>Japan-Line, Ltd. v. Los Angeles County</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	8
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	20
<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	15
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	20
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	20
<i>McClurg v. Kingsland</i> , 42 U.S. 202 (1843)	11
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920)	16, 18
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970)	20
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	23
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918)	15
<i>Quality King Distributings, Inc. v. L'Anza Research International, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 135 (1998)	29
<i>Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982)	16
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984)	15
<i>Silber v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 717 (1962)	20
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	20
<i>The Authors League of America, Inc. v. Oman</i> , 790 F.2d 220 (2d Cir. 1986)	13

	PAGE
<i>The Trade-Mark Cases</i> , 100 U.S. 82 (1879).....	12, 18
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	26
<i>United States v. Elcom Ltd.</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	14
<i>United States v. 12 200-Ft. Reels of Super 8mm. Film</i> , 413 U.S. 123 (1973)	16
<i>United States v. Moghadam</i> , 175 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 1999)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	21
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) ...	25
<i>Vachon v. New Hampshire</i> , 414 U.S. 478 (1974)	20
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980)	20
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	18
<i>Woods v. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948)	5
<i>Yankee Candle Co. v. Bridgewater Candle Co.</i> , 259 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2001).....	23
Treaties, Statutes, and Legislative Materials:	
17 U.S.C. § 102(b)	25
17 U.S.C. § 107	25
17 U.S.C. § 108(h)	24
17 U.S.C. § 601	13

	PAGE
144 Cong. Rec. S12377-01 (October 12, 1998)	4, 6, 18
Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works (1971) 828 U.N.T.S. 221	5
The Copyright Term Extension Act of 1995: Hearing Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, S. Hrg. 104-817, 104th Cong. 1st Sess. (Sept. 20, 1995)	4, 8, 27, 28
Digital Millennium Copyright Act, Pub. L. No. 105-304 (1998)	14
European Council Directive 93/98, 1993 O.J. (L 290/9)	6
S. Rep. No. 105-190 (1998).....	14
S. Rep. No. 104-315 (1996).....	4, 7, 10, 27, 28, 29, 30
The Sonny Bono Copyright Term Extension Act, Pub. L. No. 105-298 (1998)	2
Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Agreement (1994)	5
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3	2, 5
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 8	3
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 18	3, 10
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 4	17

Other Authorities:

Pierre N. Leval, <i>Toward a Fair Use Standard</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1105 (1990)	25
Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> (2002)	13, 29
